

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION

SUSAN NEESE, M.D., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:21-cv-163-Z

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

CHAD E. MEACHAM
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

Brian W. Stoltz
Assistant United States Attorney
Texas Bar No. 24060668
1100 Commerce Street, Third Floor
Dallas, Texas 75242-1699
Telephone: 214-659-8626
Facsimile: 214-659-8807
brian.stoltz@usdoj.gov

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MICHELLE R. BENNETT
Assistant Branch Director

Jeremy S.B. Newman (Mass. Bar No. 688968)
Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
1100 L Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 532-3114
Email: jeremy.s.newman@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 2

 A. Section 1557 of the Affordable Care Act..... 2

 B. *Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia*..... 3

 C. HHS’s May 2021 Notification..... 4

 D. HHS’s 2022 Notice of Proposed Rulemaking Implementing Section 1557..... 5

II. Factual Background..... 6

 A. Dr. Neese..... 6

 B. Dr. Hurly..... 9

III. Procedural History..... 10

LEGAL STANDARD..... 11

ARGUMENT..... 11

I. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Show They Have Article III Standing..... 11

 A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge the Notification’s Interpretation that Section 1557 Prohibits Discrimination on the Basis of Sexual Orientation..... 13

 B. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge the Notification’s Interpretation that Section 1557 Prohibits Discrimination on the Basis of Gender Identity..... 14

II. The Notification Correctly Interprets Section 1557 18

 A. The Plain Text of Section 1557 Confirms HHS’s Interpretation 18

 1. As in *Bostock*, The Court Can Assume, Without Deciding, that “Sex” in Title IX Refers to Biological Distinctions Between Male and Female 18

 2. The Phrase “On the Basis of Sex” Is Satisfied by But-For Causation..... 19

 3. Section 1557 Prohibits Discrimination Against Individuals on the Basis of Sex 21

4.	Discrimination on the Basis of Sexual Orientation and Discrimination on the Basis of Gender Identity Necessarily Involve Discrimination on the Basis of Sex.....	22
B.	Plaintiffs’ Contrary Arguments Lack Merit.....	24
C.	<i>Amici</i> Provide No Reason to Rule for Plaintiffs.....	27
D.	The Court Should Grant Summary Judgment to Defendants and Deny Summary Judgment to Plaintiffs	30
	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 11

Arizona v. Biden,
40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 31

B. P. J. v. W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ.,
550 F. Supp. 3d 347 (S.D.W. Va. 2021)..... 24

Babbitt v. Farm Workers Nat’l Union,
442 U.S. 289 (1979)..... 12

Bennett v. Ky. Dep’t of Educ.,
470 U.S. 656 (1985)..... 29

Benning v. Georgia,
391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 30

Blum v. Yaretsky,
457 U.S. 991 (1982)..... 14

Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)..... *passim*

Califano v. Yamasaki,
442 U.S. 682 (1979)..... 31

California v. Texas,
141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)..... 12, 14

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 17

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
423 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 30

Doe v. Snyder,
28 F.4th 103 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 21, 24

Doe v. Univ. of Scranton,
No. 3:19-CV-01486, 2020 WL 5993766 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 9, 2020)..... 24

Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Sch.,
503 U.S. 60 (1992)..... 20

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)..... 31

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... 29

Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....21, 23, 30

In re Franchise Servs. of N. Am.,
891 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 17, 27

Joganik v. E. Texas Med. Ctr., Civ A.,
No. 6:19-CV-517-JCB-KNM, 2021 WL 6694455 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 14, 2021)
report and recommendation adopted, Civ. A. No. 6:19-CV-00517, 2022 WL 243886
(E.D. Tex. Jan. 25, 2022). 24

John Doe #1 v. Veneman,
380 F.3d 807 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 31

Koenke v. Saint Joseph’s Univ.,
Civ. A. No.19-4731, 2021 WL 75778 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 8, 2021)..... 24

Lakoski v. James,
66 F.3d 751 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 20

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 14

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 11, 12

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994)..... 31

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,
411 U.S. 792 (1973)..... 27

Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson,
477 U.S. 57 (1986)..... 20

Okpalobi v. Foster,
244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 30

<i>Pederson v. La. State Univ.</i> , 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	29
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	11
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus (SBA List)</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	12, 14, 16
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	10, 30
20 U.S.C. § 1681.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	3, 22, 29
42 U.S.C. § 18116.....	<i>passim</i>
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.....	33
Regulations	
45 C.F.R. § 92.206	5, 6, 17, 27
45 C.F.R. § 92.101.....	5
Other Authorities	
Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 87 Fed. Reg. 47, 824 (Aug. 4, 2022).....	5, 16, 17, 27
